
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
FRANKLIN CIRCUIT COURT 

DIVISION I 
CASE NO. 17-CI-1348 

Electronically Filed 

JEFFREY C. MAYBERRY, et al. 

v.  

KKR & CO., L.P., et al.

PLAINTIFFS 

DEFENDANTS

DEFENDANT ICE MILLER LLP’S JOINDER IN OPPOSITIONS TO  
“TIER 3” INDIVIDUALS’ PROPOSED COMPLAINT IN INTERVENTION. 

Defendant Ice Miller LLP (“Ice Miller”) opposes the “Tier 3” individuals’ proposed 

complaint in intervention, and hereby incorporates and adopts the legal arguments filed by: (1) The 

Blackstone Group, Inc., Stephen A. Schwarzman, and J. Tomilson Hill (“Blackstone Group”);     

(2) Kentucky Retirement Systems (“KRS”); (3) R.V. Kuhns & Associates, Inc. (“RVK”); and      

(4) other defendants’ arguments to the extent they are applicable to Ice Miller.  Specifically, Ice 

Miller adopts the following legal arguments (including each legal argument thereunder): 

OPPOSITION OF BLACKSTONE GROUP 

1. The Tier 3 Movants’ Motion Is Untimely. 

2. The Tier 3 Movants Cannot Intervene as of Right. 

3. The Court Should Exercise Its Discretion to Deny Permissive Intervention. 

4. The Tier 3 Movants Also Lack Derivative Standing to Sue on KRS’s Behalf, and 
Recognizing Such a Right of Action Would Violate Separation of Powers. 

5. Intervention Should Also Be Denied Because the Tier 3 Movants Have Failed to 
Present a Proper Demand to the KRS Board. 

6. Intervention Should Be Denied Because the Tier 3 Movants’ Claims Are Time-Barred 
and Therefore Could Not Withstand a Motion to Dismiss. 
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OPPOSITION OF KRS 

1. The Tier 3 Individuals Made No Demand on Kentucky Retirement’s Board, Nor Have 
They Sufficiently Alleged that Such Demand Would Have Been Futile. 

OPPOSITION OF RVK 

1. Tier 3 Members Cannot Intervene as a Matter of Right. 

2. Permissive Intervention is Inappropriate Where the Complaint Is Fatally Flawed. 

3. The Motion to Intervene Is Untimely. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Cory J. Skolnick  
Cory Skolnick 
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
400 West Market Street, Suite 3200 
Louisville, KY 40202-3363 
Telephone:  (502) 589-5400 
Facsimile : (502) 581-1087 
cskolnick@fbtlaw.com  

Susan J. Pope 
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
250 West Main, Suite 2800 
Lexington, KY 40507-1749 
Telephone:  (859) 231-0000 
Facsimile :  (859)231-0011 
spope@fbtlaw.com   

and 

Margaret Keeley (admitted pro hac vice) 
Ana C. Reyes 
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP 
725 Twelfth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20005 
MKeeley@wc.com 
AReyes@wc.com  

Counsel for Defendant Ice Miller LLP 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on March 2, 2021, a copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail to 
the following: 

Donald J. Kelly 
Virginia H. Snell 
Jordan White 
WYATT, TARRANT & COMBS, LLP 
500 West Jefferson St., Suite 2800 
Louisville, KY 40202-2898 
dkelly@wyattfirm.com
vsnell@wyattfirm.com
jwhite@wyattfirm.com
Counsel for Blackstone Group, L.P., Blackstone Alternative 
Asset Management, L.P., Steven A. Schwarzman, and J. 
Tomilson Hill 

Brad S. Karp 
Lorin L. Reisner 
Andrew J. Ehrlich 
Brette Tannenbaum 
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP 
1285 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10019 
bkarp@paulweiss.com  
ireisner@paulweiss.com
aehrlich@paulweiss.com
btannenbaum@paulweiss.com
Counsel for Blackstone Group, L.P., Blackstone Alternative 
Asset Management, L.P., Steven A. Schwarzman, and J. 
Tomilson Hill 

Richard M. Guarnieri 
Phillip C. Lawson 
TRUE GUARNIERI AYER, LLP 
124 W. Clinton Street 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 
rguar@truelawky.com
plawson@truelawky.com
Counsel for Bobbie Henson and 
Randy Overstreet 
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Charles E. English, Jr. 
E. Kenly Ames 
ENGLISH, LUCAS, PRIEST, & OWSLEY, LLP 
1101 College Street 
P.O. Box 770 
Bowling Green, KY 42102-0770 
benglish@elpolaw.com
kames@elpolaw.com
Counsel for Defendants Cavanaugh 
Macdonald Consulting, LLC, Thomas 
Cavanaugh, Todd Green, and Alisa Bennett  

Steven G. Hall 
Sarah-Nell H. Walsh 
Kristin S. Tucker 
BAKER DONELSON BEARMAN CALDWELL & 
BERKOWITZ, PC 
3414 Peachtree Rd NE, Suite 1600 
Atlanta, Georgia 30326 
shall@bakerdonelson.com
swalsh@bakerdonelson.com
ktucker@bakerdconelson.com
Counsel for Defendants Cavanaugh 
Macdonald Consulting, LLC, Thomas 
Cavanaugh, Todd Green, and Alisa Bennett  

David J. Guarnieri  
Jason R. Hollon 
MCBRAYER, MCGINNIS, LESLIE 
& KIRKLAND, PLLC 
201 E. Main Street, Suite 900 
Lexington, KY 40507  
dguarnieri@mmlk.com
jhollon@mmlk.com
dpritchard@mmlk.com
Counsel for David Peden 

Michael L. Hawkins 
MICHAEL L. HAWKINS & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
420 Ann Street 
P.O. Box 595 
Frankfort, KY 40602-0595 
mhawkins@mlhlawky.com
Counsel for Defendant Brent Aldridge  
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Dustin E. Meek 
Melissa Mahurin Whitehead 
TACHAU MEEK PLC 
101 S. Fifth Street, Suite 3600 
Louisville, KY 40202-3120 
dmeek@tachaulaw.com
mwhitehead@tachaulaw.com
eservice@tachaulaw.com  
Counsel for Government Finance Officers 
Association 

John W. Phillips 
Susan D. Phillips 
Sean Ragland 
PHILLIPS PARK ORBERSON & ARNETT, PLC 
716 W Main St., Ste 300 
Louisville, KY 40202 
jphillips@ppoalaw.com
sphillips@ppoalaw.com
sragland@ppoalaw.com
sasgeirsson@ppoalaw.com
Counsel for Jennifer Elliott 

Perry M. Bentley 
Connor B. Egan 
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 
300 West Vine St., Suite 2100 
Lexington, KY 40507-1801 
perry.bentley@skofirm.com
connor.egan@skofirm.com
Counsel for Kentucky Retirement Systems 

Douglas C. Ballantine 
John W. Bilby 
Christopher E. Schaefer 
Chadler M. Hardin 
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 
2000 PNC Plaza 
500 West Jefferson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
douglas.ballantine@skofirm.com
john.bilby@skofirm.com
christopher.schaefer@skofirm.com
chad.hardin@skofirm.com
Counsel for Kentucky Retirement Systems 
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Paul C. Harnice 
Sarah Jackson Bishop 
Matthew D. Wingate 
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 
201 West Main St., Suite A 
Frankfort, KY 40601-1867 
paul.harnice@skofirm.com
sarah.bishop@skofirm.com
matthew.wingate@skofirm.com
Counsel for Kentucky Retirement Systems 

Barbara Edelman 
Grahmn Morgan 
John M. Spires 
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 
250 W. Main Street, Suite 1400 
Lexington, KY 40507 
barbara.edelman@dinsmore.com  
grahmn.morgan@dinsmore.com  
john.spires@dinsmore.com  
Counsel for Counsel for KKR & Co. L.P., Henry 
Kravis, George Roberts, Prisma Capital Partners 
LP, Girish Reddy, Pacific Alternative Asset 
Management Company, LLC, and Jane Buchan 

Ann B. Oldfather 
OLDFATHER LAW FIRM 
1330 South Third Street 
Louisville, KY 40208 
aoldfather@oldfather.com
mcl@oldfather.com  
bag@oldfather.com   
Counsel for Plaintiffs 

Vanessa Cantley 
Partick E. Markey 
BAHE COOK CANTLEY & NEFZGER, PLC 
312 S. 4th Street, Suite 601 
Louisville, KY 40202 
vanessa@bccnlaw.com
Patrick@bccnlaw.com
jonna@bccnlaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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Michelle Ciccarelli Lerach  
MCL LAW GROUP, APC  
P.O. Box 13519 
La Jolla, CA 92039 
michelle@mcllawgroup.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Jonathan W. Cuneo  
Monica Miller 
David Black 
CUNEO GILBERT & LADUCA, LLP 
4725 Wisconsin Avenue, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20016  
jonc@cuneolaw.com 
monica@cuneolaw.com 
dblack@cuneolaw.com 
williamlerach@me.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs 

Philip W. Collier 
Jeffrey S. Moad 
STITES & HARBISON, PLLC 
400 West Market Street, Suite 1800 
Louisville, KY 40202-3352 
pcollier@stites.com
jmoad@stites.com
lwalls@stites.com
Counsel for R.V. Kuhns & Associates, Inc., 
Rebecca A. Gratsinger, and Jim Voytko 

Kent Wicker 
Nicole S. Elver 
DRESSMAN BENZINGER LAVELLE PSC 
2100 Waterfront Plaza 
321 W. Main Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
kwicker@dbllaw.com
nelver@dbllaw.com
Counsel for Thomas Elliott 
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Mark Guilfoyle 
Patrick Hughes 
DRESSMAN BENZINGER LAVELLE PSC 
207 Thomas More Parkway 
Crestview Hills, KY 41017 
mguilfoyle@dbllaw.com
phughes@dbllaw.com 
dgrant@dbllaw.com
Counsel for Thomas Elliott 

Albert F. Grasch, Jr. 
J. Mel Camenisch, Jr. 
J. Wesley Harned 
ROSE GRASCH CAMENISCH MAINS PLLC 
326 South Broadway 
Lexington, KY 40508 
mel.camenisch@rgcmlaw.com  
al.grasch@rgcmlaw.com
wes.harned@rgcmlaw.com
Counsel for T.J. Carlson 

Lynn M. Watson 
Glenn A. Cohen 
SEILLER WATERMAN LLC 
462 S. Fourth Street, 22nd Floor  
Louisville, KY 40202  
watson@derbycitylaw.com gcohen@derbycitylaw.com
hawk@derbycitylaw.com whitehouse@derbycitylaw.com
Counsel for William Cook
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I further certify that a copy of the foregoing document was sent by first-class mail to the 
following: 

Vince Lang 
Kentucky County Judge/Executive Association 
115 East Second Street 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Timothy Longmeyer, Register # 20844-032 
FPC Montgomery 
Federal Prison Camp 
Maxwell Air Force Base 
Montgomery, AL 36112 
Defendant
William Thielen 
3129 Blenheim Way  
Lexington, KY 40503  
bathielen@gmail.com    
Defendant Pro Se

/s/ Cory J. Skolnick 
Counsel for Defendant Ice Miller LLP 

0138165.0657127   4822-9358-6399v1 


